
 

 

National Park Authority  - 22 September 2017 1 

 

BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY 

 

 

Dear Member 

A meeting of the NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY will be held in THE 

CONFERENCE ROOM, PLAS Y FFYNNON, CAMBRIAN WAY, BRECON 

LD3 7HP ON FRIDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2017 AT 10.00 AM when your 

attendance is requested. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

John Cook 

 

Chief Executive 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY FILMS AND 

WEBCASTS ALL ITS PUBLIC MEETINGS LIVE  - 

http://www.breconbeacons.public-i.tv/core/  

 

Fire Evacuation Advice 

In the event of a fire, please exit the building via the main staircase, 

and assemble in the car park at Assembly Point 3 

 

1  CORRESPONDENCE (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To receive and consider the attached Schedule of Correspondence and any 

recommendations thereon (below). 

  

To receive the Annual Improvement Report from the Wales Audit Office. 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack

http://www.breconbeacons.public-i.tv/core/


 

 

 

 

National Park Authority  - 22 September 2017 2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items on the 

agenda.  Members’ attention is drawn to the sheet attached to the attendance 

sheet and the need to record their declarations verbally and in writing, 

specifying the nature of the interest. 

  

If Members have declared an interest in an item please ensure that you 

inform the Chair when you are leaving the room, so that this can be 

recorded in the minutes. 

  

3  MINUTES (Pages 13 - 20) 

 To approve the minutes of the National Park Authority meeting held on 28
th

 

July 2017 and authorise the Chairman to sign them as a correct record. 

4  PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 To give opportunity for members of the public to address the meeting in 

accordance with the Authority’s Public Speaking Scheme. 

  

5  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 To receive a verbal report on meetings and events attended by the Chairman 

since the last meeting
[...]
tional Park 

National Park Authority 1 28 July 2017 

 

 

MINUTES OF BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY NATIONAL 

PARK AUTHORITY HELD AT CONFERENCE ROOM, PLAS Y FFYNNON, 

CAMBRIAN WAY, BRECON LD3 7HP ON FRIDAY, 28TH JULY, 2017 
 

 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Powys 

 

Cllr M Jones, Cllr D Meredith, Cllr Phil Pritchard, Cllr K Laurie-Parry, Cllr E Durrant, Cllr Ratcliffe 

and Cllr E Roderick 

 

Monmouthshire 

 

Cllr A Webb and Cllr M Feakins 
 

Carmarthenshire 

 

Cllr A James 

 

Merthyr Tydfil 

 

 

 

Rhondda Cynon Taff 

 

Cllr G Thomas 

 

Torfaen 

 

Cllr G Davies 

 

Members appointed by the Welsh Government 

 

Mrs Melanie Doel (Chairman), Mr Edward Evans, Prof Alan Lovell, Mr Ian Rowat, Mr James 

Marsden, Ms Deborah Perkin and Mr Julian Stedman 

 

In Attendance 

 

Angharad HawkesMr John Cook, Chief Executive 

Mr Julian Atkins, Director of Countryside 

Mr Christopher Morgan, Director of Planning 

Mr John Parsons, Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Elaine Standen, Finance Manager 

Mrs Julia Gruffydd, Democratic Services Manager 
Mr Paul Funnell, IT and Systems Manager 

 

Apologies 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



  
Brecon Beacons National Park 

National Park Authority 2 28 July 2017 

 

Cllr G Davies and Cllr S Lewis 

 

 

83/15 Correspondence  

 

The Chairman welcomed members, officers and the public to the meeting.  She also 

welcomed Deryck Evans from the Wales Audit Office and thanked John Parsons, the 

Authority’s Deputy Monitoring Officer, for attending the meeting. 

  

Apologies were noted. 

  

  

 

84/15 Declarations of Interest  

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

  

 

85/15 Minutes  

 

It was noted that Cllr John Hill had been present at the Authority meeting on 19 June 
2017. 

  

RESOLVED:   

  

1.    That the minutes of the Brecon Beacons National 

Park Authority meeting held on 19 June 2017, as 

amended, be approved and the Chairman authorised 

to sign them as a correct record. 

  

2.    That the minutes of the Brecon Beacons National 

Park Authority meeting held on 30 June 2017 be 

approved and the Chairman authorised to sign them 

as a correct record. 

  

  

  

 

86/15 Public Speaking  

 

There were no requests to speak. 

  

 

87/15 Chairman's Announcements  

 

The Chairman reported on meetings and events she had attended on behalf of the 

Authority since the last meeting and thanked those members who had stood in for her 

during her recent illness.  She reminded members of the 60
th

 anniversary of the National 

Park this year and the picnics in the Park due to take place on 30 July at the National Park 

Visitor Centre and Craig-y-nos Country Park. 

Page 14



  
Brecon Beacons National Park 

National Park Authority 3 28 July 2017 

 

  

 

88/15 Chief Executive's Announcements  

 

The Chief Executive reported on meetings and events since the last meeting.  He 

highlighted the work being done by the Chief Executives of the UK National Parks to 

better focus on priorities and review ways of working.  He also updated members on the 

work being done under Future Landscapes where six key areas had been identified:  

working beyond boundaries, performance framework, resources, ecosystem resilience, 

economic benefit and legislation. A meeting was now being sought with the Cabinet 

Secretary to clarify what the Welsh Government was hoping to achieve from the 

programme.  At the request of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee a letter had been sent 

to the Wales Audit Office to express concerns on timeliness and costs.  A meeting had 

taken place to discuss the WAO pilot study on compliance with the Wellbeing of Future 

Generations Act.  The Get into Rural Skils programme, delivered in partnership with the 

Princes Trust, had been selected as the pilot project to develop an approach to auditing. 

  

The Director of Countryside and Land Management was pleased to report that the 

Authority’s Afon Clydach hydro scheme had pass
[...]
the 

issue of upland management, payment for ecosystems, ending raptor persecution and 

working together on common issues.  He felt the message should be changed.  The 

Director explained that some of these issues were very political and were therefore 

outside the remit of the organisation. 

  

The Chairman thanked Ms Cook for her excellent and informative presentation, and  

invited her to stay for lunch where she could chat informally with members. 

  

  

 

97/15 Any Other Business  

 

There was no further business.  The Chairman thanked all for attending. 

  
 

 

 

 

Signed as a correct record 

Chairman of the National Park Authority 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee Timetable 2018 

 

Name of 

Committee 

 National Park Authority 

Date 

 

22 September 2017 

Report Author  

Julia Gruffydd 

Job title 

 

Democratic Services Manager 

Contact Details 01874 620400 / Julia.gruffydd@beacons-npa.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of Report To seek approval of the Authority’s committee timetable for 

2018 

 

Single Integrated 

Assessment 
Not applicable 

List of  Enclosures Draft Timetable 

Public Interest Test Not applicable 

Recommendations a) That the frequency of Planning, Access and 

Rights of Way Committee meetings be 

reduced from every six weeks to every eight 

weeks from January 2018 and the Terms of 

Reference and Scheme of Delegation amended 

accordingly; 

b) That the Authority’s Committee Timetable for 

2018 be approved and published 

 

 

1.1 Introduction or Background 

  

With seven constituent authorities the Authority has a challenge in avoiding clashes in 

its meeting timetable.  Whilst it is impossible to avoid all conflicts the Authority 
routinely avoids the known full council meeting days and times of other authorities.  The 

draft timetable has been circulated to members and no responses have been received.  

The timetable was considered by the Governance and Member Development Working 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Group on 11 September and minor changes made to the July and November NPA 

dates.. 

 

1.2 Proposals 

 

Following a recent Planning Management Team meeting a proposal has been made that 

the Authority consider changing the cycle of the Planning, Access and Rights of Way 

Committee to every eight weeks rather than the current six week cycle.  This is based 

on the reduction of non-delegated items on the PAROW agenda.  The change would 

result in a reduction of two meetings per annum, from nine to seven meetings with 

associated savings in member and officer time and improved operational effectiveness, 

allowing more time for delivery of public good.  

 

Perhaps most importantly, it is not anticipated that the change will affect performance 

given that most decisions are delegated, and those that do need to go to Committee 

have normally had an extension of time negotiated.  Planning policy will continue to be 
the remit of the National Park Authority, including the Local Development Plan and 

Supplementary Planning Guidance. 

 

The Governance and Member Development Working Group considered the proposal 

on 11 September and recommended this to the Authority. 

 

1.3 Implications 

 

A reduction in the number of meetings would result in efficiency savings as outlined 

above and make more effective use of member and officer time.   

1.4 Risk 

 

The change will need to be communicated to the public, agents, statutory consultees 

and applicants to avoid any adverse reputational impact. 

 

1.5 Conclusion 

 

Members are asked to review the timetable and the proposals outlined above in relation 

to frequency of PAROW meetings. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

a) That the frequency of Planning, Access and Rights of Way Committee 

meetings be reduced from every six weeks to every eight weeks from 

Page 22



January 2018 and the Terms of Reference and Scheme of Delegation 

amended accordingly; 

b) That the Aut
[...]
8th - Fri

29th - Mon 29th - Thur 29th - Sat

30th - Tue 30th - Fri 30th - Sun

31st - Wed 31st - Mon

NB - PAROW MEETING 2019  = Pre-PAROW  and PAROW Meeting 12th February 2019

October November December

Training / LDP Working Group

Pre Parow - 9am

PAROW - 10am

Training

Meithrin Mynydd - 19.30

Pre Parow - 9am / PAROW - 10am

Management Plan

SDF

SUGGESTED 8 WK PAROW DATE

Governance & Member 

Development WG

P
age 28



 

Feedback from Exit Interviews 

 

Name of 

Committee 

National Park Authority  

Date 

 

22 September 2017 

Report Author  

Julia Gruffydd 

Job title 

 

Democratic Services Manager  

Contact Details  

01874 620400 

julia.gruffydd@beacons-npa.gov.uk  

Purpose of Report To report feedback from those members who left the 

Authority after the local government elections and to 

approve changes to the exit interview policy 

 

Single Integrated 

Assessment 
Not applicable 

List of  Enclosures Enclosure 1: Proposed changes to Member Exit 

Interview Policy 

Enclosure 2:  Exit Interview form 

Public Interest Test Not applicable 

Recommendations a) That the proposed changes to the Exit Interview 

Policy be approved as set out in Enclosure 1 to 

the report; 

b) To note feedback from Exit Interviews held in 

2017 and endorse the Working Group’s intention 

to review the information presented to members 

on Authority and Committee agendas. 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8

mailto:julia.gruffydd@beacons-npa.gov.uk


1. Introduction 

All members leaving the Authority are asked to undertake an Exit Interview, whether they are 

completing their term of office, not standing for re-election, retiring, or for any other personal 

reason.  It is not mandatory but members are encouraged to give feedback in order that 

member support can be reviewed and improved based on recent experiences.  The process can 

also highlight more general issues relating to the governance of the Authority, which can be 

equally helpful. 

2. Membe
[...]
ously and will be reported to the Management Team.  Requests 

to stay in touch have been advised to the relevant officers. 

 

The Governance and Member Development Working Group considered the feedback at their 

meeting on 11 September.  They noted the points made in relation to committee reports and 

the size of agendas, in particular to the Planning, Access and Rights of Way Committee, and the 

Chairman of the Working Group has asked that a meeting be arranged with the Chairman of 

PAROW and senior planning officers to consider the most effective way of presenting 

information to members.  Members are aware that this has been work in progress and this 

shows that there are still improvements we can make to ensure that members can easily access 

the information they need to make decisions. 

5. Risk 

 

The Authority has set the exit interview process in place in order to learn from members’ 

experience on the Authority and the suggestions and comments made should be carefully 
considered in order to refine and improve members support and governance. 

Page 34



6. Conclusion 

 

The working group recommended the changes to the exit interview policy and asked for 

Authority support in relation to the review of agendas. 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

a) That the proposed changes to the Exit Interview Policy be approved as set 

out in Enclosure 1 to the report; 

b) To note feedback from Exit Interviews held in 2017 and endorse the 

Working Group’s intention to review the information presented to members 

on Authority and Committee agendas. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Members Exit Interviews Policy – March 2009May 2017 
 

Background 
 

The Authority has developed a range of policies and practices to support its members, as an 

integral part of working towardsachieving the Welsh Local Government Association’s “A Wales 

Charter for Member Support and Development”.  ” at the Basic and Advanced Level.  As 

Elected Local Aut
[...]
anager    

 

It would be helpful if you would submit any outstanding expense claims asap and 

please give details of a forwarding address and personal email address if different 

from that currently held by us. 

 

 

Signature of Member      

 

 

Signature of Interviewer     

 

Post of interviewer  

 

 
Date 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Review of Personal Development Interview Process 

 

Name of 

Committee 

 National Park Authority 

Date 

 

22 September 2017 

Report Author  

Julia Gruffydd 

Job title 

 

Democratic Services Manager 

Contact Details  

01874 810449 / julia.gruffydd@beacons-npa.gov.uk  

Purpose of Report To seek the views of members on any changes they wish to 

implement to the PDI process and the pro-forma 

 

Single Integrated 

Assessment 
N/A 

List of  Enclosures Enclosure 1: Proposed changes to the Personal 

Development Interview policy 

Enclosure 2: Draft Personal Development Interview 

form 

Public Interest Test N/A 

Recommendations a) To approve the Personal Development Interview 

process for members as set out in Enclosure 1 to the 

report; 

b) To approve the pro-forma for Personal 

Development Interviews for members as set out in 

Enclosure 2 to the report. 

 

 

1.1 Introduction or Background 

 

The Authority was one of the first Authorities in Wales to carry out Personal 

Development Interviews (PDIs) with the aim of reviewing the support and opportunities 

for development for all members to carry out their role(s) effectively. 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9

mailto:julia.gruffydd@beacons-npa.gov.uk


The process has worked well here and in most years all members have undergone a 

PDI, which includes not only a review of development undertaken throughout the year 

and how this has helped their role, but also identifies any development still required as 

well as to support any personal aspirations.  PDIs are carried out by the Chairman and 

Deputy Chair
[...]
o forma

	10 Affordable Housing Working Group:  terms of reference
	Enc. 1 for Affordable Housing Working Group:  terms of reference

	11 Local Development Plan Annual Monitoring Report (Apr 2016-Mar2017)
	Enc. 1 Draft Annual Monitoring Report 2016/17




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
Brecon Beacons National Park 

National Park Authority 1 22 September 2017 

 

 

MINUTES OF BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY NATIONAL 

PARK AUTHORITY HELD AT CONFERENCE ROOM, PLAS Y FFYNNON, 

CAMBRIAN WAY, BRECON LD3 7HP ON FRIDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2017 
 

 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Powys 

 

Cllr M Jones, Cllr D Meredith, Cllr E Durrant, Cllr S Lewis, Cllr Ratcliffe and Cllr E Roderick 

 

Monmouthshire 

 

Cllr M Feakins 

 
Carmarthenshire 

 

Cllr G Davies (Deputy Chair) and Cllr A James 

 

Merthyr Tydfil 

 

Cllr Rogers 

 

Rhondda Cynon Taff 

 

Cllr G Thomas 

 

Blaenau Gwent 

 

Cllr John Hill 

 

 

 

Members appointed by the Welsh Government 

 

Mrs Melanie Doel (Chairman), Mr Edward Evans, Prof Alan Lovell, Mr Ian Rowat, Mr James 

Marsden, Ms Deborah Perkin and Mr Julian Stedman 

 

In Attendance 

 

Angharad HawkesMr Christopher Morgan, Director of Planning 

Mrs Jayne Foxley, Monitoring Officer 

Elaine Standen, Finance Manager 

Mrs Julia Gruffydd, Democratic Services Manager 

Mr Paul Funnell, IT and Systems Manager 
 

Apologies 

Cllr K Laurie-Parry, Cllr A Webb and Cllr G Davies 



  
Brecon Beacons National Park 

National Park Authority 2 22 September 2017 

 

Mr John Cook (Chief Executive) and Mr Julian Atkins (Director of Countryside) 

 

98/17 Correspondence  

 

The Chairman welcomed Cllr Tony Rogers to his first meeting following his appointment 

to the Authority by Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council.   

  

She also sent good wishes to the Chief Executive who was recovering from a minor 

operation. 

  

Members received the Annual Improvement Report from the Wales Audit Officers, which 

would be formally presented to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee on 20 October.  For 

now the Chairman asked members to note the report. 

 

99/17 Declarations of Interest  

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

100/17 Minutes  

 

Cllr J Hill advised that he had been at the meeting.  A member felt that not all his 
comments in respect of Minute 98/17 had been recorded.  The Democratic Services 

Manager confirmed that all her notes had been included in the minutes. 

  

RESOLVED:  That with the addition of Cllr Hill as 

present, the minutes of the National Park Authority held 

on 28 July 2017 be approved and the Chairman 

authorised to sign them as a correct record. 

 

101/17 Public Speaking  

 

There were no requests to speak. 

 

102/17 Chairman's Announcements  

 

The Chairman reported on events and meetings she had attended since the last meeting.  

She highlighted the award ceremony for the Princes Trust Cymru trainees and paid 

tribute to these young people who had overcome adversity to join the scheme.  She had 

invited some of them to speak to the National Park Authority on 8 December. 

  

She and the Chief Executive had attended a very enjoyable dinner to celebrate the 25th 

anniversary of the Brecon Beacons Park Society. 

 

103/17 Chief Executive's Announcements  

 

There were no announcements in the Chief Executive’s absence. 

 

104/17 Committee Timetable 2018  

 



  
Brecon Beacons National Park 

National Park Authority 3 22 September 2017 

 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the draft committee timetable for 2018 and 

drew attention to the proposal to reduce the frequency of Planning, Access and Rights of 

Way Committee meetings from every six weeks to every eight weeks to reflect the 

reduction in non-delegated items and to make effective use of member and officer time.  

Since this report was prepared Powys County Council had published their term dates and 

it was further proposed to bring forward the October 2018 PAROW meeting to avoid 

the October half term holiday and also the December one to maintain the frequency. 

  

The Chairman of PAROW referred to the transparency of the Authority’s planning policy 

making and the fact that a member could call in any planning application.  The Chairman of 

the Governance and Member Development Working Group advised that the working 

group had also considered these proposals and were supportive. 

  

Asked about the potential impact on performance figures the Director of Planning advised 

that larger applications had an extended deadline anyway.  A member asked him to find 

out whether other authorities were moving to an eight week cycle. 

  

Members welcomed the opportunity that shorter meetings had provided of scheduling 

member development sessions on aspects of planning.  One member suggested that it 

would be useful to look more at outcomes of decisions. 

  
RESOLVED: 

  

a)That the frequency of Planning, Access and Rights of 

Way Committee meetings be reduced from every six 

weeks to every eight weeks from January 2018, 

including the amendment of the October and 

December dates; 

  

b) That the Authority’s Committee Timetable for 2018 be 

approved and published 

 

105/17 Review of Members Exit Interview Policy  

 

The Chairman referred to the valuable feedback received from exit interviews with 

former member.  She noted the suggestions made in relation to how information is 

presented to members and welcomed the intention of the Governance and Member 

Development Working Group to work on this.  The Chairman of the working group 

confirmed that they would be assessing how members could receive relevant information 

for decision making, but in the most digestible format. 

  

Members also considered proposed changes to update the Exit Policy. 

  

RESOLVED:  

  

a)   That the proposed changes to the Exit Interview Policy 
be approved; 

  

b) To note feedback from Exit Interviews held in 2017 and 

endorse the Working Group’s intention to review the 



  
Brecon Beacons National Park 

National Park Authority 4 22 September 2017 

 

information presented to members on Authority and 

Committee agendas. 

 

106/17 Review of Personal Development Interview Process  

 

Members considered changes to the members Personal Development Interview process 

and pro-forma.  Both the Chairman of the Governance and Member Development 

Working Group and the Democratic Services Manager highlighted the importance of this 

process in ensuring that all members received appropriate support in all their roles, and in 

order to identify development needs each year for the Member Development 

Programme. 

  

Members welcomed the proposal to involve more members in conducting the interviews 

and noted that training would be provided for this and for the mentoring role.  One 

member had benefited from having three mentors to dates and suggested that a buddy 

system might be a more appropriate term.  The Chairman asked the working group to 

consider this, and the Chairman of the group confirmed that they would, and suggested 

that mentoring could be carried out on many different levels, which could be addressed in 

the training.  

  

The Chairman said that she intended to meet with all new members shortly to review 
their first few months. 

  

RESOLVED:   

  

a)   To approve the Personal Development Interview 
process for members; 

  

b) To approve the pro-forma for Personal Development 

Interviews for members. 

 

107/17 Affordable Housing Working Group:  terms of reference  

 

Members considered proposed updates to the composition of the Affordable Housing 

Working Group terms of reference. 

  

The Chairman of Planning, Access and Rights of Way Committee (PAROW) commented 

that affordable housing issues, in particular commuted sums, were being raised in different 

forums.  In view of the pending decisions on spending these he suggested that a training 

session for members might be helpful. A member advised that the question had been 

raised in Powys County Council as to the need for affordable housing given that that it 

was perceived to be restrictive for small developers. The Principal Planning Officer 

advised that there was proven need for 1200 houses within the Park and as the local 

authorities were not building houses at the same rate as previously, the onus was on 

developers to fill the gap, with the Authority taking a reasonable approach to the starting 

point for commuted sums.  Where affordable housing was not viable the contribution was 

reduced or not collected  He added that the current window for applications for this 

money was due to close on 25 September, and that the review of the Local Development 

Plan would provide an opportunity to discuss key issues around affordable housing.  The 

member commented that a development had been cited that meant in order to have 



  
Brecon Beacons National Park 

National Park Authority 5 22 September 2017 

 

affordable housing  the rest of the development would be overpriced.  The Director of 

Planning advised that the situation facing all local planning authorities in Wales was that it 

was incumbent upon them to meet the needs of young people who could not get on the 

housing ladder. The Authority’s LDP policies were developed to deliver what was needed. 

  

Prof A Lovell joined the meeting during this discussion. 

  

A member welcomed the idea of a training session and suggested that planning officers 

from other authorities might be involved.  The Chairman advised that she was meeting 

the Leader of Powys County Council shortly and reminded members that the Authority 

had an approved affordable housing policy which had been subject to consultation.  A 

member made the point strongly that the Park needed to be a living environment and that 

there needed to be optimism rather than pessimism in overcoming the economic 

difficulties. 

  

A member felt the policy was working well and they had seen examples of this on their 

recent planning tour.  He made two recommendations relating to a meeting with relevant 

constituent authorities and that the size of the Working Group be increased to six 

members.   

  

At the Chairman’s request the Principal Planning Officer advised that the Authority’s 
affordable housing strategy had been approved in February 2017 for use in planning 

applications. This had been developed in consultation and partnership with constituent 

authorities, with unanimous agreement.  The Director of Planning made the point that 

given the level of joint working on the strategy it was not helpful to have criticism in 

meetings that the Authority was now collecting commuted sums. 

  

The Planning and Heritage Manager took the opportunity to remind members that the 

affordable housing policy had been developed over many years with the aim of delivering 

houses on the ground and the Authority had been successful in this.  The issue of 

commuted sums was in danger of taking over, as the Authority only collected these sums 

when houses could not be delivered on the ground.  She would not want members to 

lose sight of the primary purpose of the policy. 

  

A member took exception to the reference to criticism and said that commuted sums 

was not a small thing for some of her constituents.  It needed to be dealt with in a 

transparent way. 

  

There was support for the two suggestions made earlier although one member 

commented that he would like to see more evidence of achievements, with figures and 

maps where appropriate, so that some of the myths could be dispelled. Another member 

concurred and said that if there were people who could not accept the current situation 

then the Authority should be able to explain and resolve this. 

  

Officers confirmed that they would be happy to arrange a training session for all members 

in advance of a meeting with partner authorities.  They acknowledged the blurring of the 

two issues of affordable housing and commuted sums and agreed that it was complex. 

  

Members then considered the composition of the Affordable Housing Working Group 

and appointed additional members. 



  
Brecon Beacons National Park 

National Park Authority 6 22 September 2017 

 

  

RESOLVED:  

  

a)  That composition of the Affordable Housing Working 

Group be amended from three to six members, 

comprising two from Powys County Council, one from 

Monmouthshire County Council, one from 

Carmarthenshire County Council and two from the 

Welsh Government appointed members: 

  

b)  That the following additional members be appointed to 

the Affordable Housing Working Group with 

immediate effect:  Cllr M Feakins, Cllr A James and Ms 

D Perkin;  

  

c)  That the terms of reference of the Affordable Housing 

Working Group as set out in Enclosure 1 to the report 

be approved; 

  

d)  That the Terms of Reference and Scheme of 

Delegation be updated to reflect these decisions; 
  

e)  That a member training session on the affordable 

housing strategy be schedule for 24 October after 

PAROW (replacing the scheduled training); 

  

f)   That once the training session had taken place, a 

meeting be arranged for the Authority’s planning team 

to meet with the relevant Strategic Housing Officers. 

  

  

  

  

 

108/17 Local Development Plan Annual Monitoring Report (Apr 2016-Mar2017)  

 

The Principal Planning Officer presented the Annual Monitoring Report on the Local 

Development Plan which was a fundamental part of assessing progress. 

  

In relation to affordable housing a member requested maps showing the distribution, the 

ward and parish level, to take the heat out of the current debate.  He would also like to 

see trend data over several years and the relative distribution and trend against the 

known need, which was the baseline. 

  

The officer responded that it was a little early for data but this could be assessed in future 

years.  The Affordable Housing Working Group would recommend the spending of 

commuted sums in line with the affordable housing strategy which directly addressed 

need.  In relation to a question about land supply he advised that the delivery of housing 

was a problem across Wales and probably England and that the Authority’s figures would 



  
Brecon Beacons National Park 

National Park Authority 7 22 September 2017 

 

stand up against any authority in Wales, as some could not identify a five year land supply 

as this Authority had. 

  

The Chairman of PAROW felt that this report provided a real evidence base which might 

be used to create better policy in future. 

  

There was some discussion on the additional indicators and how they should provide a 

catalyst for action.  The officer felt this this was a valid point which might be a starting 

point for the LDP review.  He answered further specific questions on the report. 

  

RESOLVED:  

  

a)   To note the content of the Annual Monitoring Report; 
  

b)  To agree the recommendations therein; 

  

c) To agree the submission of the Annual Monitoring 

Report to the Welsh Government by 31st October 

2017. 

 

109/17 Member Champion Reports  

 

The Heritage Champion highlighted the Heritage Day on 15 October 

and said that the Communications team were producing copies of the programme for 

circulation.  50 people had already signed up for this event and a press release would be 
issued shortly.  A discussion on the heritage strategy would be coming to the Authority in 

the near future. 

  

The Agriculture and Land Management Champion advised that discussions had taken place 

internally with a view to arranging meetings with the farming unions and relevant member 

champions. 

  

The Business and Communities Champion reported on a useful tour of projects carried 

out by the Sustainable Development Fund Panel earlier in the week.  She highlighted a 

report by Eluned Morgan AM, to which she hoped members would respond.  She also 

asked members to promote the SDF to their communities.  As champion she had met 

with the Wales Audit Office who were carrying out a pilot review of the Rural Skills 

project as part of their compliance monitoring of the Wellbeing of Future Generations 

Act.  She was looking forward to an update on tourism at the Tourism Liaison Group 

later in the day as there was a lot of thinking developing in the tourism department, and 

suggested that it might be useful to have a presentation at a future Authority meeting. 

  

The Chairman referred to the partnerships scrutiny which she had hoped would be put 

before members today but would now be brought to the next meeting. 

  

The Welsh Language Champion asked if the introduction to Welsh culture training 

recently delivered to staff could be scheduled. The Democratic Services Manager 

confirmed that it was on her list of training events to be scheduled and she would 

progress this as soon possible.  The champion also referred to some filming work that had 



  
Brecon Beacons National Park 

National Park Authority 8 22 September 2017 

 

taken place in his ward which had caused some disruption to local people.  It would have 

been helpful to know about this, and officers noted this. 

 

110/17 Member Reports  

 

A member reported that at the Meithrin Mynydd meeting in July he had asked 

Carmarthenshire County Council to match fund works to the infrastructure in the west 

of the Park.  A meeting between the Council and Dwr Cymru Welsh Water had 

subsequently taken place to discussion a potential contribution. 

 

111/17 Gifts and Hospitality  

 

There were no declarations of gifts and hospitality. 

 

112/17 Any Other Business  

 

The Chairman asked that any items under this heading be notified to her in advance, but 

did allow a new member to raise one item. 

  

A member referred to the potential move of the Brecon Tourist Information Service to 

the Hub, which would have an impact on those visitors arriving by bus.  The Chairman 
advised that the Leader of Powys had offered Authority members the opportunity for a 

tour of the Hub and that this was being arranged between officers. 

  

Another new member referred to the parking at Storey Arms.  The Chairman advised 

that they could not debate this as it was the subject of a planning application and members 

would have the opportunity for discussion at that stage. 

 

 

 

 

Signed as a correct record 

Chairman of the National Park Authority 

 

 


